

**Question No. \*25 (\*14/15/288)**  
**Sh. Gopal Kanda (Sirsa)**

**To Start Cancer Wing**

**Index of Information**

<b>Sr. No.</b>	<b>Subject</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
1.	Reply of Question No.*25 (*14/15/288) in English	1
2.	Executive Summary	2
4.	Reply of Question No. *25 (*14/15/288) in Hindi	3

## **To Start Cancer Wing**

**\*25 (\*14/15/288) Sh. Gopal Kanda (Sirsa):** Will the Medical Education and Research Minister be pleased to state whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Government to start the cancer wing on the priority basis in the Medical College of Sirsa as the number of the cancer patients are increasing due to not having any Cancer Hospital in the area?

### **Reply**

**Anil Vij, Medical Education & Research Minister,  
Haryana.**

No, Sir.

## **Executive Summary**

- Hon'ble CM has approved opening of a new Government Medical Colleges in District Sirsa.
- Land measuring 21 Acre 13 Marla identified for establishment of Government Medical College.
- Lease deed has been executed in favour of Director Medical Education & Research Haryana on 12.04.2021.
- HITES has been appointed as the Executing Agency for the Project vide Memo No. 10104 dated 14.07.2021.
- MoA signed between the Executing Agency and Director, Medical Education & Research Haryana on 21.09.2021.
- Detailed Project Report amounting to Rs. 1089.75 Cr. is under consideration for approval.
- Foundation Stone was laid on 29.11.2022 by the Hon'ble President of India.

## कैंसर विंग शुरू करने बारे

\*25 (\*14/15/288) श्री गोपाल कांडा (सिरसा): क्या चिकित्सा शिक्षा एवं अनुसंधान मंत्री कृपया बताएं कि सिरसा के चिकित्सा महाविद्यालय में प्राथमिकता के आधार पर कैंसर विंग शुरू करने का कोई प्रस्ताव सरकार के विचाराधीन है क्योंकि क्षेत्र में एक भी कैंसर अस्पताल नहीं होने से कैंसर रोगियों की संख्या बढ़ रही है?

उत्तर

अनिल विज, चिकित्सा शिक्षा एवं अनुसंधान मंत्री, हरियाणा।  
नहीं, श्रीमान जी।